portfolio sustainability performance at DSM by means of the Brighter Living Solutions Plus indicator, and Firmenich’s
proprietary EcoFood® Compass and EcoScent® Compass, dsm-firmenich remains committed to steering its portfolio towards
solutions that bring progress to life by combining the essential, the desirable and the sustainable and to transparently
reporting on its audited results.

15/32

Reconciliation table condensed consolidated interim financial statements to
pro forma

The table below provides a reconciliation between the figures presented as per the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements to the ones presented on a pro forma basis earlier in this report.

For the definitions applied, please refer to the section Definitions below. A reconciliation between the alternative performance
measures (APMs) and the most directly reconcilable IFRS metric can be found in Note 2 to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements.

Reconciliation condensed consolidated interim financial statements to pro forma

in € millions H1 2023¹

Firmenich
January 1

- May 8

Inter-
company

eliminations
PPA

adjustments
Pro forma

H1 2023²

Net sales 4,470  1,697  (14) -   6,152
Adj. EBITDA 595  334  -   -   929
Adj. EBIT to core adj. EBIT 181  236  -   42  459
Adj. net profit cont. operations to core adj. net profit 79  119  -   38  236
Adj. gross operating free cash flow 113  172  -   -   285

 H1 2023¹

Firmenich
January 1

- May 8

Adj. avg.
number of

shares
Pro forma

H1 2023²
Core adj. net profit continuing operations available to holders
of ordinary shares (in € millions) 103³ 128  231⁴
Average number of ordinary shares outstanding (x millions) 200.6  64.6⁵ 265.2
Core adj. net EPS (in €) 0.51   0.87

1 Represents the figures on an IFRS basis, including the Firmenich results as of the merger date May 8, 2023 – please also refer to the condensed consolidated
interim income statement and Note 2 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
2 Represents the figures on a pro forma basis, including the Firmenich results as if the merger had occurred on 1 January 2022, and with purchase price allocation